## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 8, 1986 to April 16, 1986

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION May 28, 1986 to May 30, 1986

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION October 17, 1986

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

### **CHAPTER 110**

H.P. 1664 - L.D. 2342

AN ACT Extending the Boundaries of the Gray Water District to Include the Entire Town.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. P&SL 1929, c. 33, §1 is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
- Sec. 1. Territorial limits; corporate name; purposes. Subject to section 13 hereof, the Town of Gray and the people therein shall constitute a public municipal corporation under the name of "Gray Water District" for the purpose of supplying the Town of Gray, and the inhabitants of the town and the village corporations therein located, with pure water for domestic, manufacturing, sanitary and municipal purposes.
- Sec. 2. Referendum; effective date. This Act shall be submitted to the legal voters of the Town of Gray at the next general election in November following passage of this Act. Warrants shall be issued for this town meeting in the manner now provided by law for the holding of town meetings, notifying the qualified voters of Gray to meet to vote on the approval or rejection of this Act.

The town clerk shall prepare the required ballots, on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this Act to the following question:

"Shall the boundaries of the Gray Water District be extended to include the entire town?"

The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the question.

The results of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of that town and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

This Act shall be deemed approved by the Town of Gray upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters of that town voting at that election, provided that the total number of votes cast for and against

the acceptance of this Act in that town at that election equals or exceeds 20% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor in that town at the next previous gubernatorial election.

This Act shall take effect upon its approval by a majority of the legal voters of the Town of Gray voting at that election.

Effective pending referendum.

### CHAPTER 111

H.P. 1468 - L.D. 2070

AN ACT to Promote Intensive Spruce-fir Management.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Allocation. The following funds are allocated from the Federal Expenditure Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1986-87

\$38,192

### CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Entomology	
Positions	(1)
Personal Services	\$37,592
All Other	600

Allocated federal funds for an Ento-mologist III position to develop and advocate new forest insect and disease control stratagies.

TOTAL

Effective July 16, 1986.